

No. 18-457

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THE KIMBERLY RICE KAESTNER 1992 FAMILY TRUST,  
*Respondent.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
North Carolina Supreme Court*

---

**BRIEF FOR MINNESOTA AND NINETEEN OTHER  
STATES AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS  
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING THE PETITIONER**

KEITH ELLISON  
Attorney General  
State of Minnesota

JOHN M. O'MAHONEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
Assistant Attorney General  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2128  
(651) 757-1216  
john.omahoney@ag.state.mn.us

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Additional counsel listed on signature pages*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

ARGUMENT . . . . . 3

I. THE NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT’S  
DECISION REPRESENTS A REVERSION TO A  
FORMALISTIC DUE PROCESS STANDARD THAT  
DISREGARDS ESSENTIAL TRUST CONTACTS . . . 3

    A. The North Carolina Supreme Court’s  
    Decision Conflicts With This Court’s  
    Modern Due Process Jurisprudence . . . . . 3

    B. The North Carolina Supreme Court’s  
    Decision Conflicts With This Court’s  
    Trust Taxation Jurisprudence. . . . . 7

II. THE DECISION BELOW WOULD IMPOSE A  
STRAIGHTJACKET ON STATES AND CAST IN  
DOUBT THE MAJORITY OF STATES’ TAXING  
REGIMES . . . . . 9

III. IF THE DECISION OF THE NORTH CAROLINA  
SUPREME COURT IS AFFIRMED, IT WILL  
CREATE A CONSTITUTIONALIZED TAX  
LOOPHOLE FOR TRUST BENEFICIARIES . . . . . 13

CONCLUSION. . . . . 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Chase Manhattan Bank v. Gavin</i> , 733 A.2d 782 (Conn. 1999) . . . . .	6
<i>Curry v. McCanless</i> , 307 U.S. 357 (1939) . . . . .	7, 8, 9
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 689 A.2d 539 (D.C. 1997) . . . . .	6
<i>Fielding v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 916 N.W.2d 323 (Minn. 2018) . . . . .	5, 14, 15
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Wash.</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) . . . . .	4
<i>Lunding v. N.Y. Tax Appeals Tribunal</i> , 522 U.S. 287 (1998) . . . . .	4, 6, 9
<i>Madden v. Kentucky</i> , 309 U.S. 83 (1940) . . . . .	9
<i>McCulloch v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 390 P.2d 412 (Cal. 1964) . . . . .	6
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978) . . . . .	4
<i>People of State of N. Y. ex rel. Cohn v. Graves</i> , 300 U.S. 308, 57 S. Ct. 466, 81 L. Ed. 666 (1937) . . . . .	16
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992) . . . . .	2, 4, 6

<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018) . . . . .	2, 6, 12, 13
<i>St. Louis Sw. R. Co. v. Ark.</i> , 235 U.S. 350 (1914) . . . . .	4
<i>T. Ryan Legg Irrevocable Trust v. Testa</i> , 75 N.E3d 184 (Ohio 2016) . . . . .	6
<i>Westfall v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 812 S.W.2d 513 (Mo. 1991) . . . . .	5, 6

## STATUTES

Ala. Code § 40-18-1(33) (2018) . . . . .	11
A.R.S. § 43-1301 (2018) . . . . .	10
Ark. Code Ann. § 26-51-201(a) (2018) . . . . .	10
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 17041 . . . . .	11, 12
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 17731 . . . . .	11, 12
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 17742 . . . . .	11, 12
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 17743 . . . . .	11, 12
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 17745 (2018) . . . . .	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 39-22-103(10) (2018) . . . . .	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-701 (2018) . . . . .	10
D.C. Code § 47-1809.01 (2018) . . . . .	11
Del. Code Ann. tit. 30 § 1601 (2018) . . . . .	10, 11
Del. Code Ann. tit. 30, § 1601(8) (2018) . . . . .	11
Ga. Code Ann. § 48-7-20(d) (2018) . . . . .	11

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 235-1 (2018) . . . . .	10
Idaho Code § 63-3015 (2018) . . . . .	11
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 701-89.3 (2018) . . . . .	11
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/201 (2018) . . . . .	11
Ind. Admin. Code tit. 45, r. 3.1-1-12 (2018) . . . . .	10
Iowa Admin. Code § 701-89.3 (2018) . . . . .	11
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 79-32,109(d) (2018) . . . . .	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 141.030 (2018) . . . . .	10
La. Stat. Ann. § 47:300.10 (2018) . . . . .	11
Mass. Code Regs. § 62.10.1 (2018) . . . . .	10
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Gen. § 10-101 (2018) . . . . .	11
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 36, § 5102(4) (2018) . . . . .	11
830 Mass. Code Regs. § 62.10.1 (2018) . . . . .	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 206.18 (2018) . . . . .	11
Minn. Stat. § 290.01 (2018) . . . . .	11
Minn. Stat. § 290.01, subd. 7b (2018) . . . . .	10
Miss. Code Ann. § 27-7-5(1) (2018) . . . . .	10
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 143.331 (2018) . . . . .	11
Mont. Admin. R. 42.30.101 (2018) . . . . .	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 77-2714.01 (2018) . . . . .	11
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 77:10 (2018) . . . . .	11

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 54A:1-2 (2018) . . . . .	11
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 7-2-2(S) (2018) . . . . .	10
N.Y. Tax Law § 605 (2018). . . . .	11
N.C.G.S.A. § 105-160.2 (2018) . . . . .	11
N.D. Admin R. 81-03-02.1-04 (2018) . . . . .	11
Ohio Rev. Code § 5747.01(I)(3) . . . . .	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 2353 (2018) . . . . .	11
Or. Rev. Stat. § 316.282(1)(d) (2018) . . . . .	10
72 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 7301 (2018) . . . . .	11
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-30-5 (2018). . . . .	11
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-6-30(5) (2018) . . . . .	10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-2-110(a) (2018) . . . . .	11
Utah Code Ann. § 59-10-201 (West 2018) . . . . .	11
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-302 (2018) . . . . .	11
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 32, § 5811 (2018). . . . .	11
W. Va. Code R. 110- 21-7 (West 2018). . . . .	11
Wis. Stat. § 71.14(3) (2018) . . . . .	11

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Hellersten, Hellerstein, & Swain, <i>State Taxation</i> (3d ed. 2018) . . . . .	8
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2003) . . . . .	4

Dave Rifkin, <i>A Primer on the “Tax Gap” and Methodologies for Reducing It</i> , 27 Quinnipiac L. Rev. 375 (2009) . . . . .	14
Jay Soled and Mitchell Gans, <i>Asset Preservation and the Evolving Role of Trusts in the Twenty-First Century</i> , 72 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 257 (2015). . . . .	13, 14, 15
Stewart Sterk, <i>Asset Protection Trusts: Trust Law’s Race to the Bottom?</i> , 85 Cornell L. Rev. 1035 (2000). . . . .	13
John Warnick and Sergio Pareja, <i>Selecting a Trust Situs in the 21st Century</i> , 16 Probate & Property 53 (2002) . . . . .	14
